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Prevention of Water Pollution Board

3147. SHRI AKJUN SETHI: Will tthe Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) the names of States which have black listed industrial units in various parts for causing pollution of drinking water sources and failing to comply with the orders under the Prevention
o f Water Pollution Board;

(b) whether there has been increase in the cases of such types; and

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI P. C, SETHI): (a)
The Water (Prevention and Control
o f Pollution) Act, 1974 and the Industrial (Development and Regulations) Act, 1951 and the Rules issued thereunder, do not provide for black listing of industrial unitg for causing "pollulAon of drinking water sources
.and for failing to comply with the orders of the Prevention and Control
o f Water Pollution Boards.

(b) and c). Do not ari^e in view
o f (a) above.

Fishing Harbour at Fooaaai, Kerala

3148. SHRI G. M. BANATWALLA:
Will the MinUter of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state whether Government are aware c! the great potentiality and the need for a fishing harbour at Ponnani especially in view of the study conducted by a team of experts with the help of World Bank personnel revealing that abundant fish resources exist at a distance of about 100 kms. west of Ponnani at a place named
“Wadge Bank”?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): Yes,
Sir. Model studies are in progress at Peechi Research Institute of Public Works Department of Kerala State to determine the technical feasibility of constructing a fishing harbour at Ponnani.

in*far €PTTTf?r

3149.  fw r : f<rr frf*
qrff % star* v t $ fa

% foq «rnrfor sr^ncrftr *r?rr f^T *r *mr-q7?r <tt tspT *rt frcrr ?

fffa hwt nert (*flr
Xtn) ^  1978—79

1 9 8 0 - 8 1  % 3fttT5T fa fa s  ifrsnm ff % <r^r
f fR i^ r sto r *?> wrcfear ^ *rf gjTTTfir vfr svrfa «rmr fanrc*r |  1

<qrf^fnr*r/jfmr
ffpffar ^nrrftr (srrar w ? )

1978- 79  1979- 80  1980-81

2 3 4

(1) xm  eifcr
(v )  y fa
( v )  w v tw

( 2 )  w *

f W) ?TT5r>r

2 8 2 . 0 0
61.  00

30.  17
26.  59

*

3 3 5 . 8 7
89.  25

4. 17
22.  25

258.50
85. OO

3. 25
17. OO


93 Written Answert ASADHA 16, 1902 (SAKA) Written Answer! 94

( 3 ) wrftmtf & ff *  N  f***  W f c

(*} ffa
(«) *T*T tiTOfif
( J> **f, ITf TO <£*¥**

• % *r«r itfftre ir%ftfcT «w $rr
% ftrqvRr* tfhrar «̂ r«ranr

(«r) I'ifrT
irrfe $ «f!TT«r u%fw?r wfirfwr *w vt $rr ft^T-jfarrr^star s^werr \ .

(«r) gsr |

1 3 . 0 0

6 . 00

40 00

IS. 00 15. 00

Purchase of Helicopters for Plant Protection Directorate

3150. SHRI NAVIN RAVANI:
SHRI P. K. KODIYAN:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a plan to buy 13 helicopters for the Plant Protection Directorate was chalked out and a team was sent abroad to negotiate with various manufacturers;

(b) the expenditure incurred on foreign trip and other expenditure of this plan;

(c) whether the idea was dropped later on; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor and steps now taken to meet such requirement?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION (SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH):
(a) A Technical Group constituted by the Ministry of Agriculture recommended in February, 1978, that there was a requirement of 30 helicopters over a period of 3 years for agricultural purposes. A team was int abroad in July/August, 1978 for laking technical evaluation of heli-

sopters and to assess their suitability.
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(b) Expenditure incurred on foreign trip of the team is Rs. 66,880.40.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Demolition of Colonies in Delhi

3151. KIJMARI KAMLA KU-
MARI: Will the Minister of WOftKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose 40 demolish some 10 years old colonies of Delhi; and

(b) if so, the reasons thereof and names of such* unauthorised colonies?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) and (b). No, Sir. However, the structures that come in the way of roads, sites for community facilities., etc. as per approved layout plan are likely to be affected, irrespective of their age.
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